Haringey Council

Children and Young People's Scrutiny Panel

THURSDAY, 9TH JULY, 2015 at 6.30 pm HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors M Blake, Carter, Hearn (Chair), Mallett, Morris, Rice and Wright

Co-Optees: Ms Y. Denny (Church of England representative), Mr C. Ekeowa (Catholic

Diocese representative), Mr L. Collier (Parent Governor), and Mr. K. Taye
(Parent Governor).

AGENDA

1.

2.

3.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending the
meeting using any communication method. Although we ask members of the public
recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the public seating areas,
members of the public attending the meeting should be aware that we cannot
guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by others attending the meeting.
Members of the public participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking
questions, making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed,
recorded or reported on. By entering the meeting room and using the public seating
area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and
sound recordings.

The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or reporting

would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any individual or may
lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS



The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business (late items
will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt
with as noted below).

4, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes
apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw
from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS

To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, Paragraph
29 of the Council’s Constitution.

6. MINUTES (PAGES 1-38)
To approve the minutes of the meeting of 18 March 2015.

7. TERMS OF REFERENCE - CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY
PANEL (PAGES 9 -18)

To note the terms of reference for the Panel.

8. CORPORATE PLAN, PRIORITY 1: BEST START IN LIFE (PAGES 19 - 26)
To consider actions to address Priority 1 within the Council’s Corporate Plan; “Enable
every child and young person to have the best start in life, with high quality

education”.

9. PANEL PROJECT ON YOUTH TRANSITION - INTERIM FINDINGS (PAGES 27 -
34)

To agree preliminary findings and further work to be undertaken as part of the Panel’s
project on youth transition.



10. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (PAGES 35 - 84)

To agree items for prioritisation within the work plan for the Panel for recommendation
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above.
12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
e 8 October 2014; and

e 3 March 2016.

Bernie Ryan Rob Mack

Assistant Director — Corporate Governance and Senior Policy Officer
Monitoring Officer Level 7

Level 5 River Park House
River Park House 225 High Road

225 High Road Wood Green

Wood Green London N22 8HQ

London N22 8HQ
Tel: 020 8489 2921
Email: rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk

Wednesday 1 July 2015



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY P

Page 1 A%enda ltem 6

EL

WEDNESDAY, 18 MARCH 2015

Councillors

CYPS36.

CYPS37.

CYPS38.

CYPS39.

Berryman, M Blake, Hearn (Chair), Ibrahim and Morris

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Akwasi-Ayisi, Mr Collier,
Ms Denny and Mr Taye.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.
DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS
None.

JOINT MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING FRAMEWORK

Tamara Djuretic, Assistant Director of Public Health, introduced the draft Joint
Mental Health and Wellbeing Framework. The panel was informed the
proposed framework had been developed with a range of stakeholders and
experts across the local health and social care economy. It was noted that the
framework set out a high level vision for mental health and wellbeing in
Haringey.

The Panel was informed that the total spend on mental health in Haringey
(including substance misuse) for 2013-14 was over £51 million. This equated to
11% of the total CCG budget and 6% of the Council’'s. Tamara Djuretic noted
the level of spend going to acute services versus community services was
unsustainable moving forward.

The Panel discussed the aims of the framework and Tim Deeprose, Assistant
Director, Mental Health Commissioning, Haringey CCG, advised that there
were four priorities;

e Promoting mental health and wellbeing and preventing mental ill health
across all ages;

e Improving the mental health outcomes of children and young people by
commissioning and delivering effective, integrated interventions and
treatments and by focusing on transition into adulthood;

¢ Improving mental health outcomes of adults and older people by focusing
on three main areas: meeting the needs of those most at risk; improving
care for people in mental health crisis; i
[...]
eld and Haringey NHS Mental Health
Trust, Haringey CCG, Mind in Haringey, Open Door, Young Minds, First Step,
Camden and Islington Mental Health Services and, importantly, Haringey’s
front line staff in Children’s and Adult Mental Health Services.

The Chair highlighted a number of issues, set out in the Panel project report,

including:

e The need for young people to be supported right through from age 0-25

e The proposed “Heads-Up for Haringey” model

e The need for information sharing across agencies

e Concerns about levels of funding for Child and Adolescent Mental Health
Services.

The Panel agreed the new Joint and Mental Health Wellbeing Framework
(discussed under item 6 on the agenda) was an opportunity to improve mental
health services and to improve the mental health and wellbeing outcomes for
Haringey residents. The Chair of the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel
commented that taking the Panel's recommendations forward, as part of the
framework, would help ensure there was no “cliff-edge”.

AGREED:

That the recommendations, set out in the Transition from Child Mental Health
Services to Adult Mental Health Services: Adult and Health Scrutiny Panel
Project Report, be agreed and that the final report be considered for approval
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 26 March 2015.

MINUTES

AGREED:

That the minutes of the meeting of 22 January 2015 be approved.

YOUNG PEOPLE IN THE YOUTH JUSTICE SYSTEM

Gill Gibson, Assistant Director for Children’s (Quality Assurance, Early Help,
and Prevention) reported that current performance levels for the Youth
Offending Service were the best that had been recorded by the service since



Page 4

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL
WEDNESDAY, 18 MARCH 2015

records began. The number of first time entrants for Haringey for the third
quarter of 2014 was both better than similar local authorities and the average
for London. 37 young people from Haringey had been sentenced to a custodial
sentenc
[...]
academy. In answer to a question, Ms Gibson reported that there was also
specific work aimed at young women and girls. It was suggested that a briefing
paper be provided for a future meeting of the Panel on diversionary activities.

It was noted that the legal principle of joint enterprise could have serious
consequences for young people and there was a lack of awareness amongst
them regarding its implications. How to get important messages like this
across to young people was being considered as part of the work to develop
the Young People’s Strategy.

AGREED:

1. That further information be requested regarding the demography of young
people coming to the attention of the Youth Offending Service; and

2. That a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Panel on diversionary
activities for young people.



Page 5

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL
WEDNESDAY, 18 MARCH 2015

CYPS43.

SUPPORT FOR DISABLED CHILDREN AND CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS/SEN REFORM

The Chair thanked officers for the responses that had been provided for the
issues that she had raised. The Panel noted that 56 disabled children and
children with special educational needs from the borough were attending
university. There were currently around 1400 children and young people in
total with a statement of special educational needs. A high proportion of these
were children and young people with autism. 474 were in some form of further
education. However, 114 young people were currently not in education,
employment or training and their progress would need to be tracked carefully
as there was a risk that they might be drawn into offending. Panel Members
requested that information be provided on how the performance of young
people with special educational needs and disabilities compared with other
young people.

The Panel noted that the statementing process was onerous. There was a
higher percentage of statemented children and young people in the east of the
borou
[...]
nd Learning, reported that
responsibility for dealing with bullying and hate crime now rested with schools.
The Council nevertheless had access to a range of data. It was not able to
identify individual schools where incidents took place but the numbers were
nevertheless small.

The Panel noted that Haringey’s Standing Advisory Council for Religious
Education (SACRE) had produced detailed guidance for schools. In addition, a
paper had also been produced for the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board on
Ofsted judgements on safeguarding for schools within the borough that
focussed on how they dealt with hate crime and bullying. This gave
reassurance that practice was good or outstanding in all but two schools. Any
complaints regarding incidents in schools were considered by school governing
bodies. There were some schools where a lot of issues were raised but Panel
Members were of the view that this might be due to them encouraging people
to report issues.

In respect of the Prevent initiative, Ms Philips reported that a lot of referrals had
been received. A substantial amount of training had been carried out as part of
the initiative and schools had embraced the agenda. The Council was looking
to bid for additional resources for the initiative.

The Panel noted that pupils could move to another school to avoid being
excluded from their present school. The local authority did not have any
specific responsibilities when pupils were given fixed term exclusions.  Panel
Members commented that the figure of 122 for exclusions from primary schools
appeared to be high, especially bearing in mind that some schools did not
exclude children.

In respect of the Prevent initiative, the Panel felt that it would be useful for
Panel Members to receive a briefing on the implications of the Counter
Terrorism Act 2015.

AGREED:

That a briefing be provided for Members of the Panel on the implications of the
Counter Terrorism Act.

WORKPLAN

AGREED:

That the report be noted.

YOUNG PEOPL
[...]
uggested that the Panel
might like to focus attention on these issues in due course.

AGREED:

That the issue of looked after children be added to the Panel’s future work plan.

Clir Kirsten Hearn

Chair



Page 9 Agenda ltem 7

X

=

Haringey
Children and Young ltem
Report for: People’s Scrutiny Panel — Number:
9 July 2015 )
Title: Terms of Reference — Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel
Report

Authorised by: Bernie Ryan, Assistant Director of Corporate Governance

Clifford Hart, Democratic Services Manager, 0208 489 2920

Lead Officer: | "iord hart@haringey.qov.uk

Ward(s) affected: All Report for Key/Non Key Decisions:
N/A

1. Describe the issue under consideration

1.1. There are 5 scrutiny bodies in Haringey — an overarching Overview & Scrutiny
Committee (OSC) with four standing sub-committees (panels), these being:

Adults & Health;

Children & Young People;

Environment & Community Safety

Housing & Regeneration.

1.2. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed the terms of reference of each scrutiny
body at its meeting on 8 June 2015. This report sets out the terms of reference for
Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel.

2. Recommendations
2.1.That the terms of reference for the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel be
noted.

3. Other options considered
N/A

4. Scrutiny panels general
4.1. Within the Overview & Scrutiny structure, there is one overarching Overview and Scrutiny
Committee and four scrutiny panels. The Scrutiny Panels have responsibility for
scrutinising their own discrete areas of work, which are:
» Adults & Health;
= Children & Young People;



Page 10

»  Environment & Community Safety
» Housing & Regeneration.

4.2.Scrutiny panels are non-decision making bodies. The work programme and any
subsequent reports and recommendations that each panel produces must therefore be
approved by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. Such reports can then be referred to
Cabinet or Council under agreed protocols. Terms of reference are gener
[...]
2015 )
Title: Panel Project on Youth Transition — Interim Findings
Report CliIr Kirsten Hearn
Authorised by: | Chair, Children and Young Peoples Scrutiny Panel
Lead Officer: Rob Mack, Principal Scrutiny Support Officer

Ward(s) affected:

All

Report for Key/Non Key Decisions:

1. Describe the issue under consideration

1.1 The Panel has been undertaking a piece of in-depth work regarding the challenges
facing young people growing up and reaching adulthood in Haringey. In particular, they
have been looking at the issue of young people who are at risk of becoming a “NEET”
(not in education, employment and training) and what kind of interventions may assist
in helping them in avoiding this. This report outlines the conclusions that it has been
possible for the Panel to make so far and proposes that further work be undertaken in
order that the Panel has sufficient evidence to make recommendations.

2. Cabinet Member introduction

N/A

3. Recommendations

3.1 That the preliminary findings of the Panel, as outlined in the report, be approved; and

3.2 That further work be undertaken by the Panel on this issue including further
engagement with young people, schools and other partners as well as comparison
with support provided for young people in demographically similar London boroughs.

4. Other options
Page 1 of 7

considered



Page 28

X

=

Haringey

N/A
5. Report
Introduction

5.1  The Children and Young Peoples Scrutiny Panel has been undertaking a piece of in-
depth work on the transformation of services for young people within the borough.
This has looked at services that provide support for young people in addressing the
challenges that they face during the transition to adulthood. The work has focussed
especially on young people who are at risk of becoming a “NEET” (not in education,
employment and training) and what kind of interventions may assist in helping them in
avoiding this.

5.2 Young people face a range of challenges when growing up and reaching adult
[...]
ocal importance where scrutiny can add value. Done badly,
scrutiny can end up wasting time and resources on issues where the impact of any
work done is likely to be minimal.

1.2 Throughout May and June a number of consultative processes have been
employed to support the development of the scrutiny work programme with the final

programme being agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 27 July
2015.

1.3 The aim of this report is to assist the Children and Young People’s in prioritising
topics for inclusion in their work programme.

1.4  Scrutiny panels are non-decision making bodies. The work programme and any
subsequent reports and recommendations that each panel produces must therefore
be approved by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

2. Cabinet Member introduction
N/A

3. Recommendations

Page 1 of 13



Page 36

X

iy,

//r

Haringey

(@) That the Panel agree that the items outlined in section 8 of the report be
prioritised for inclusion in the 2015/16 work programme.

(b) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be asked to endorse (a) above at its
meeting on 27 July 2015.

(c) That, in respect of the items agreed for inclusion in the 2015/16 scrutiny work
programme, the Chair of the Panel meets with appropriate Cabinet members
and senior officers to further clarify the work programme.

4. Alternative options considered
41 N/A

5. Background information

“Scrutiny is based on the principle that someone who makes a decision...should
not be the only one to review or challenge it.”

“Overview is founded on the belief that an open, inclusive, member led approach
to policy review...results in better policies in the long run”

(Jessica Crowe, former Executive Director, Centre for Public Scrutiny)
Principles
5.1  Expending resources on investigating an issue via scrutiny requires clear
justification yet there are often difficulties in prioritising work. Some of the problems
in developing and maintaining an effective work programme include:
- Agenda creep and 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 

THURSDAY, 9 JULY 2015 

Councillors: M Blake, Hearn (Chair ), Mallet t , Rice and Wright  

 
Co-optees: Ms Y. Denny (Church o f  England represent at ive) 

 
  

CYPS1.    FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 

 

CYPS2.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Morris and Mr Taye. 

 

CYPS3.    ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 

 

CYPS4.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

None. 

 

CYPS5.    DEPUTATIONS/ PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS  

 

None. 

 

CYPS6.    MINUTES  

 
AGREED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 18 March 2015 be approved. 

 

CYPS7.    TERMS OF REFERENCE - CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL  

 

AGREED: 
 
That the terms of reference for the Panel be noted.  

 

CYPS8.    CORPORATE PLAN, PRIORITY 1: BEST START IN LIFE  

 

James Page, the Head of Transformation and Strategy, Children and Young 
People’s Service, reported that outcome measures and performance targets for the 
next three years were currently under development.  The aim was that these would 
help to clarify what good looked like.  Ambitious targets had been set and it was 
intended that progress against these would be measured in an open and transparent 
way.  It was proposed that performance information would be published quarterly on 
the Council’s website. 

 
In answer to questions, the Panel noted that: 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 

THURSDAY, 9 JULY 2015 
 

 A well-being survey of children and young people had been commissioned from 
an organisation that had successfully undertaken similar work elsewhere; 

 The distribution of services across the borough had been looked at.  Locality 
based services were determined by levels of need.  In particular, a detailed 
analysis of services had been undertaken in respect of early help; 

 Health issues relating to migrant children were being considered as part of 
service re-design.  The intention was to re-align services with localities and work 
on this was taking place with school nurses.  The intention was to pick up issues 
at an earlier stage; 

 Over 120 schools were now buying traded services from the Council.  A wide 
range of services were traded and there were now also attracting schools from 
outside of the borough. 

 The number of Looked After Children (LAC) had gone down in the last year.  The 
focus of action was on good permanency planning so that young people had a 
greater level of stability.  The service was also working to support young people 
better when they left care.  In addition, consideration was also being given to the 
needs of those children and young people who were on the edge of care.  The 
intention was to provide support at an earlier stage. 

 
Councillor Mark Blake reported that there was a disproportionate number of young 
people from black and ethnic minority communities within the youth justice system and 
that a disproportionality toolkit had been developed by the Youth Justice Board to help 
local authorities address this.  Gill Gibson, Assistant Director for the Children and 
Young People’s Service, agreed to look into this issue and report back in due course.  
She reported that, as part of the service from October 15, there would be a team 
focussing on young people ‘at risk’ as part of a multi agency response and targeting a 
response to vulnerable groups. Recent analysis under the LSCB had, for example, 
identified that disabled children were over represented amongst those young people 
involved in gangs.  The new structure aimed to have the responsiveness to deal with 
specific needs and issues.  The aim was to intervene earlier and involve the whole of 
the family.  It was intended to obtain good data on where any gaps might be and that 
this would inform the commissioning strategy.   
Panel Members requested data on the percentage of LAC who were within the youth 
justice system.  However, it was noted that young people who were remanded were 
automatically put into care.   
 
Members of the Panel raised the issue of the consultation process for the re-
organisation of children’s centres, which had recently been launched.  Councillor 
Waters, the Cabinet Member for Children and Families, reported that the consultation 
would be running until 20 September.  The process would involve a number of public 
meetings.  Responses to the proposals could also be made on line.  All Children’s 
Centres had been informed of the consultation process and it was hoped that it would 
be possible to get good feedback from them.  One particular issue that would be 
looked at was what could still be provided at locations that were no longer to be 
Children’s Centres following the reorganisation.  
 
The Chair requested assurance that Equalities Impact Assessments (EIAs) were 
being used as a tool by the Council.  The Panel noted that EIAs were used where 
required and that there was now additional capacity within the Council’s Policy Team 
to advise services on this issue and ensure that they were an integral part of change 
processes.   
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 

THURSDAY, 9 JULY 2015 
 

AGREED: 
 
1. That the Children and Young People’s Service give consideration the use of the 

Youth Justice Board’s disproportionality toolkit to monitor the percentage of black 
and ethnic minority young people within the youth justice system locally; and 
  

2. That data be shared with the Panel on the percentage of LAC within the youth 
justice system.    

 

CYPS9.    PANEL PROJECT ON YOUTH TRANSITION - INTERIM FINDINGS  

 

The Chair reported that the Panel had been disappointed that it had not been able to 
make more progress with the project.  In particular, she thought that they had not 
necessarily received evidence from the right children and young people so far. Not all 
young people wished to go to university and a significant number were more 
interested in vocational options.  Part of the evidence received appeared to suggest 
that some young people felt at a disadvantage coming from the local area.  Many 
young people also went out of borough for post 16 education as they appeared to be 
of the view that there were more exciting opportunities elsewhere.   It was intended 
that the further work by the Panel would examine these issues. 
 
Panel Members expressed concern at developments within post 16 education within 
the borough.  Both the Tottenham University Technical College (UTC) and Haringey 
6th Form College appeared to be experiencing challenges in recruiting students. The 
Cabinet Member for Children and Families stated that she shared the concerns of the 
Panel regarding post 16 education in the east of the borough.  The 6th Form College 
now had a new Principal who was committed to increasing its attractiveness to 
potential students.  The UTC should be an attractive post 16 option for young people 
and efforts were being made to increase its visibility and profile.  In addition, a national 
digital college was to be launched that would provide another option for local young 
people.  Alternative options outside of the borough were not necessarily better than 
what was provided locally. 
 
Panel Members stated that the work on this issue had to be considered within the 
context of the inequalities that existed within the borough.  Haringey was one of the 
most unequal boroughs in London and, in particular, there were particular inequalities 
based on ethnicity.  There was also an issue relating to travelling across the borough 
as there certain places where young people would not go due to rivalries based 
around post codes.  Many schools in the east of the borough did not have 6th forms so 
provision was something that would need to be looked at, particularly as young people 
were now required to stay on until they were 18.  It would be useful to find out what 
colleges outside of the borough were doing to attract students.  Haringey did not 
necessarily need to compete directly but could instead focus on creating its own 
niche.  For example, it could concentrate on vocational routes in areas where there 
were skills shortages.   
 
In respect of the 6th Form College, the Cabinet Member reported that it had now 
become an academy.  Work was taking place with it in order to bring about 
improvements.  The college had been set up at a time when schools in the east of the 
borough were not performing well and the intention was that it would attract a 
sufficient number of students to make it a viable proposition.  However, schools in the 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 

THURSDAY, 9 JULY 2015 
 

east were now performing very well but most still did not have 6th forms.  In addition, a 
greater level of academic rigour was now often required in post 16 options. 
 
The Panel noted that discussions had taken place between the Chair and officers from 
the Children and Young People’s Service regarding how to take the work of the 
project forward.  It was proposed that the following be undertaken: 
 

 Visits to two local schools to hear how they provide impartial advice and guidance 
to young people and, in particular, those between the ages of 12 and 14.  This 
could also provide an opportunity to raise the issues brought up by children and 
young people during the earlier consultations undertaken by the Panel; 
 

 Comparisons with other local authorities.  It was noted that work regarding this has 
taken place as part of the Post 16 Review undertaken by the Council’s Corporate 
Delivery Unit; and 

 

 A final evidence gathering session to which relevant officers in the Children and 
Young People’s Service would be invited to update the Panel on work that is 
currently being done and recent developments. 

 
AGREED: 
 
1. That the preliminary findings of the Panel for the project, as outlined in the report, 

be approved; and 
 

2. That the proposed programme of further work be approved.   

 

CYPS10.    WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 

Panel Members were of the view that the prevention of radicalisation was an issue 
that warranted particular attention.  It was noted that the Prevent programme was 
included within the list of potential community safety issues to be covered by the 
Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny Panel, under whose terms of reference it 
was included.  The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People reported that 
there was a lot of work that was being undertaken on this issue with schools and that 
an element of safeguarding was included within this.  More staff were to be recruited 
to assist with the programme.  Members of the Panel were of the view that there 
needed to be a balanced approach.  Over reaction could lead to marginalising 
communities further.  It was important that there was consultation with communities 
and that Muslim people were involved in the development of the programme. 
 
In respect of the proposal to undertake in-depth work on early help, Gill Gibson, 
Assistant Director for Children and Young People, requested that this be scheduled 
after the other proposed project for the Panel, which it was proposed would focus on 
early years. 
 
The Panel noted the responsibilities that overview and scrutiny had in many important 
areas and which had been highlighted in reports on the Rotherham and Mid 
Staffordshire scandals.  Concern was expressed that the lack of staffing resources for 
scrutiny could preclude it from fulfilling these responsibilities adequately.  It was noted 
that report would be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 27 July on 
the lessons from Rotherham.  This would look at the implications of the Casey report 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 

THURSDAY, 9 JULY 2015 
 

into the issue and would have a cross Council focus.  A programme of action would be 
recommended in response to it.  The Local Safeguarding Children Board would be an 
important element within this and regular liaison with it would be included within the 
work plan. 
 
The Panel noted that overview and scrutiny had assumed a greater level of 
responsibility for scrutinising safeguarding following the disestablishment of the 
Council’s Children’s Safeguarding Policy and Practice Advisory Committee in 2012.  It 
was also noted that that all schools were required to have a safeguarding policy.  The 
Chair felt that reassurance and clarity regarding safeguarding issues would be 
welcome, such as details of how schools deal with issues and suggested that a 
presentation to Members could assist with this. 
 
It was noted that the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel would be undertaking a major 
piece of work on obesity.  The Children and Young People’s Panel could nevertheless 
still look at the issue but it would not necessarily need to be examined in depth.  The 
issue of school places was a matter of general concern and would be appropriate for a 
one-off item to provide assurance regarding planning processes.  In terms of 
educational attainment performance, there was a lot of data available and school 
performance was generally good across the borough.  One possibility for addressing 
this issue would be to invite two schools to come along to a Panel meeting and outline 
what they did to address performance.   
 
Reference was made by the Panel to the fact that some primary schools were over 
subscribed and that there had been a number of large housing developments within 
the borough which were likely to increase the pressure on school places.  The Cabinet 
Member for Children and Families reported that the Council was required to publish a 
school place planning report every year.  London wide projections regarding potential 
demand for places were used within this.  The most recent estimates showed a drop 
in the west of the borough.  Projections took into account housing developments.  
There were more school places available than previously due to the presence of free 
schools and the overall position had improved since last year. 
 
The Panel noted that the issue of Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS) was considered by the Adults and Health Panel during the last year as a 
piece of in-depth work.  An update on the progress of this would be requested in due 
course by the Adults and Health Panel.  Members of the Children and Young People’s 
Panel would be welcome to attend the meeting of the Adults and Health Panel that 
considered this.  It was also felt that fostering and adoption and gangs – possibly 
jointly with the Environment and Community Safety Panel - would be appropriate 
areas for future work by the Panel. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Families reported that the Council’s Corporate 
Parenting Advisory Committee had a key role in fostering and adoption and agreed 
that Panel Members would be put on the distribution list for it.  The Chair stated that 
issues could be approached using a range of approaches, such as scrutiny in a day. 
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That, subject to the above-mentioned comments, the items outlined in Section 8 of 

the report be prioritised for inclusion in the 2015/16 work programme and 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 

THURSDAY, 9 JULY 2015 
 

recommended for endorsement by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its 
meeting on 27 July 2015;  
 

2. That, in respect of the items agreed for inclusion in the 2015/16 work programme, 
the Chair of the Panel meet with appropriate Cabinet Members and senior officers 
to clarify further the work programme; and 

 
3. That Members of the Panel be added to the distribution list for the Corporate 

Parenting Advisory Committee. 

 

CYPS11.    NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 

None. 

 

CYPS12.    DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 

 8 October 2015; and 
 

 3 March 2016. 

 

 

Cllr Kirsten Hearn 

Chair 

 

 


